
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

5 May 2023 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
16th May, 2023 in the King Charles Room - Old Forde House at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
To be confirmed following the Election.   
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 

Public Document Pack

1



grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

4. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further - 12 
months - EXZ 225  

(Pages 3 - 18) 

 
5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - BV12 HGG  
(Pages 19 - 32) 

 
6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - DN62 WNU  
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - DX13 OVS  
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 
8. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for a 

further 12 months - KV08 XOC  
(Pages 55 - 78) 

 
9. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for a 

further 12 months - MK12 YWA  
(Pages 79 - 94) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 
PART I 

 

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months 
EXZ 225 Silver Mercedes S320 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr K Lynn 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 21 September 2009 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 13 years and 8 months  
Private Hire licence expires on 26 May 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 5 May 2023 with no advisories.  Further information to be 

provided at the hearing. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection details to be provided at the hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle inspected -  
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subse
[...]
17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
BV12 HGG White Ford Galaxy 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr S Winter 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 20 March 2012. 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 2 months.  
Hackney Carriage licence expires on 31 May 2023. 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 23 March 2024 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 11 May – details to be provided at the 

hearing along with photographs of the vehicle. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked - 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old wit
[...]
nder the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

32

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DN62 WNU Silver Vauxhall Insignia 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr B Clement 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 24 December 2012 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 5 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires on 18 May 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires 4 April 2024 with 2 advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspected at the Depot on 26 April 2023 – details to be provided at the 

hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -  
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. Photographs to be provided at the hearing. 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 

33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  

2. 
[...]
ry notice item(s)
Nearside Front Inner Brake pad(s) wearing thin (3.5.1g)
Offside Rear Inner Brake pad(s) wearing thin (3.5.1g)

Date tested
24 December 2015

FAIL
Mileage
75,349 miles

Test location

View test location

View test location

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location 43



MOT test number
2495 1327 0199
Reason(s) for failure

Offside Front Headlamp aim too low and too far to the left. (1.8)

Advisory notice item(s)
Nearside Front Inner Brake pad(s) wearing thin (3.5.1g)
Offside Rear Inner Brake pad(s) wearing thin (3.5.1g)

Check for vehicle recalls
See if VAUXHALL INSIGNIA DN62WNU has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

What are failures and advisories?

44

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DX13 OVS Grey Vauxhall Zafira 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extende
[...]
nsion arm rubber bush deteriorated but not resulting in excessive
movement (2.4.G.2)

Date tested
3 May 2017

PASS
Mileage
23,249 miles

Test location

MOT test number
3473 4747 0456

Expiry date
11 May 2018

Date tested
12 May 2016

PASS
Mileage
8,330 miles

Test location

MOT test number
5890 1047 2666

Expiry date
11 May 2017

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

View test location

54



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
KV08 XOC Silver Mercedes E220 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr E Alipour 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Vehicle Inspection Sheet 
D: Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 27 March 2008 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 15 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires 27 May 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 28 April 2024 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection completed on 25 April 2023. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked – 26 April 2023 
Officer comments: 
The vehicle was seen for photographs. It is in immaculate condition, both inside 
and out. 
 

 

55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed
[...]
itle Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
MK12 YWA Black Ford Mondeo 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr C Pop 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 5 March 2012 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 16 May 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 1 March 2024 with two advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 9 May 2023 – details to be provided 

at the hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -  
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 
 

79

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Counci
[...]
close to legal limit/worn on edge 2354518 (5.2.3 (e))

Date tested
27 February 2021

FAIL
Mileage
276,381 miles

Test location

MOT test number
7235 4000 1783

View test location

What are defects?

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

87



Repair immediately (major defects):
Registration plate lamp inoperative in the case of a single lamp or all lamps (4.7.1 (b) (ii))
Exhaust emissions exceed default limit of 1.5m-1 (8.2.2.2 (b))

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
Oil leak, but not excessive (8.4.1 (a) (i))
Nearside Front Road wheel slightly distorted (5.2.2 (c) (i))
Nearside Front Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge (5.2.3 (e))
Offside Front Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge 2354518 (5.2.3 (e))

Date tested
28 February 2020

PASS
Mileage
254,240 miles

Test location

MOT test number
9587 9422 2471

Expiry date
1 March 2021

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
Offside Front Brake pad(s) wearing thin (1.1.13 (a) (ii))

Date tested
28 February 2020

FAIL
Mileage
254,240 miles

Test location

MOT test number
5851 3999 5435

Repair immediately (major defects):
Offside Headlamp aim projected beam image is obviously incorrect (4.1.2 (c))

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
Offside Front Brake pad(s) wearing thin (1.1.13 (a) (ii))

Date tested

What are defects and advisories?

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

What are defects and advisories?

88



 

 

89



 

90



 

91



 

92



 

93



 

94


	Agenda
	4 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further - 12 months - EXZ 225
	Appendix A - Applicant request EXZ 225
	Appendix B - MOT history EXZ 225
	Appendix C - Photographs EXZ 225

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - BV12 HGG
	Appendix A - applicant request BV12 HGG
	Appendix B - MOT history BV12 HGG

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DN62 WNU
	Appendix A - Applicant request DN62 WNU
	Appendix B - MOT history DN62 WNU

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DX13 OVS
	Appendix A - Applicant request DX13 OVS
	Appendix B - MOT history DX13 OVS

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for a further 12 months - KV08 XOC
	Appendix A - applicant request KV08 XOC
	Appendix B - MOT history KV08 XOC
	Appendix C - photographs KV08 XOC
	Appendix D - vehicle inspection sheet KV08 XOC

	9 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for a further 12 months - MK12 YWA
	Appendix A - Applicant request MK12 YWA
	Appendix B - MOT history MK12 YWA
	Appendix C - Photographs MK12 YWA






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Rollason and D Cox 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

 
  

62.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
  

63.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr D Cox and seconded by Cllr Bradford that Cllr Rollason be 
elected Chair for the duration of the meeting; and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Rollason be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
  

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

65.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

66.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER - 12 
MONTHS - EXZ 225  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension for a Mercedes S320 vehicle registration EXZ 225.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 5 
May 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 5 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
2 

 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with 6 monthly vehicle inspections.  
  

67.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - BV12 HGG  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Ford Galaxy vehicle registration BV12 HGG.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 23 
March 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 16 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

68.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DN62 WNU  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Vauxhall Insignia vehicle registration DN62 WNU.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 4 
April 2024, with 2 advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection retest on 15 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

69.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
3 

The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
  

70.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KV08 XOC  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Mercedes E220 vehicle registration KV08 XOC.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 28 
April 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 25 April 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 6 monthly vehicle inspections.  
  

71.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - MK12 YWA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Ford Mondeo vehicle registration MK12 YWA.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 1 
March 2024, with 2 advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 9 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
4 

 


